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Mr, Depat7.a.euer. Hon. Members mwit look around before putt1n1 qua
Uona.

Dr. P. 8. Delllaallll: There la not�
�w about the technique of hydroponics or aollleu apiculture. Plant PbY1lo l<>1lata diacovered it almott a century a;10 that it wa, poulble to 1row plants successfully without soil with their roots in water in ·which ulta had
� dlasolved or In pure sand watered with a solution of certain salts. This technique, known u water culture, ls still found very useful In lnvesti;lat ln1 the requirement, of plants for mineral nutrients. In fact, this tech nique may be re1ardl!d as the basis of modern fertilisers.

Shrt V. P. NIU'ar: May I know, Sir whether H a result of experiments In bYdl'QponlOI, it la possible tor a1rlcul tural crops alao to be raised that way
In our country?

Dr. P. 8. Deallmukh: Yes, Sir. It Is possible to d� that, but the experience everywhere 1s that the cost is pro hibitive.

SllrJ V. P. Na:,ar: May I know Sir the Inland water area available i�
India for sollless cultivation?

Dr. P. 8. �uh: I could not say ��

Hl:AT AND SoUND fNSULAT1NC MATERIAL

."886. Sbrl llapavaiab: (a) Will the Mmister of Food and Antculture be
:>leosed to state whether It is a fact that a process has been Invented for tbe .Production of heat-and-sound-in-
• ulatm1 material from a waste pro duct of su1ar manufacture?

(b) If so. what is the process and
�hat is the avera1e cost of produc t.Jon of one POund of the material u n dPr factory conditions?

(c) Have the Government of India aey. sbeps under contemplation for e'8rtln11 or encoura&ing the startin1 of a factory for the production of the above material?

Cd) What are the matn sources of sound-and-heat-insulatinl material that Is consumed In India at present?

Tbe MJllllder of A&rinltuh (Dr.
P. S. Deshmukh): (a) Yea.

(bl A deacripUon of the proceu of manufacture is laid on lhe Table of House. (See Appendix V, annexure
No. 24.l

The p�nt coat of production la, however . • ntit known.

(c) Not from ba1a1ae. The. �vem ment ha_v_e1 however, under contem plation UICI le encoura,tnc NttlDI up of a bard and insulatln;S board factor:, u1in1 bamboo as raw material.

(d) Major portio.n of the demand Is met by imports from U.K. and Sc1nd1navia. Part of the requirements of heat-tnsulat1n1 material is available from lndl1enous production also.

Sbrt Rachnakh: May I know. Sir, what is the post-war cost o f manu facturing 7/16# thick ba1asse fibre?

Dr. P. 8. Dednnakll: As I said In the reply, that cost has not been made available.

Sbrt Racban.lah: In the statement laid on the Table of the House only the pre-war co�t of manufacture has been 1lven and not the post-war cost of manufacture.

Dr. P. 8. Deabmukb: I have not 1ot the Information.

Shrt V. P. Na:rar: It Is seen from the statement that 500 lbs. of boric •
acid will be required for preservation of one stack of ba11asse. May I know, Sir, wllether any ·experiments have been conducted to reduce the cost of stora1e of stacks of ba1asae?

Dr. P . S. Desbmukb: I do not know, Sir, if any experiments were conducted.

Sbrt B. S. Murthy: Have Govern ..
ment received any information from the "Vuyyur" sugar factory whether this experiment is 11otn11 on?

llr. Deputy-Speaker: Have the Gov. ernment got any Information that In the "Vuyyur" sugar factory-in Madras State-this experiment is 1oin1 on?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukb: I am not aware.

Shrt. V. P. �i.yai: May I know, Sir, what 1s the total quantity of ba1asse available?

Dr. P. S. Deslunukb: I want notice.
Sbrl V. P. Nayar: What Is the total cost of storage of ba1asse per stack?
Dr. P. S. Deshmukll: The total cost la known to the mills. Sir. I do not tlrlnk I can reply to that.
HOSPITALS RUN UNDER CoAL MINES

WELFARE l'uND

•ass. Dr. Rama Rao: Will the Min ister of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) how man:, hoepltal1 are run un der the Coal Mlnea Welfare Orpnba Uon. In which centres, how many bed, and other tacllltiu each of them poa
-;

(b) wb.tther Government have been
,-1v1n1 rejf\llar reooru of the work mna of these hospital,;

(c) whether Government have re ceived any reports rerardinr behavi our on the part of the staff of any of theae hoapltals. towardt the workers and their families and what 1teP1 have been taken In this connection; and

(d) whether Government have re ceived the rePOrt of the non-admit tance of a miner's wife at the Ohan bad Hoapltal. resuttlnr In her death and what 111epe have been taken In this connection!

Tbe Mlalder of LallNr (lllui V. V.
Girt): (a) One Central Hospital at Dhanbad, Four Re1lonal hoapltal1 and chlld welfare centres at Ti.sra, Katru.
Chora and Searsole iu,d one dlspen aary at BhuU. For ot!ier detaila atten tion II Invited to (he printed Mamo randum on the activities of the Coal Mines Labour Welfare Fund for the
::,ear 19�51. Coples of Urls report are available In the Library of the House and have also been supplied to all
Member·•.

(� Yes.
(c) No.
(d) No apeciftc complaint was received by Government but the atten tion of Government was drawn to a report pubU1hed In local newspapers.
An lnvest11at1on has been ordered and Is In prorress.

I may add that the moment the report ls received, I shall be prepared to answer, it necessary, a Short Notice Question on thls subject, If udmitted.

Dr. Rama Rao: May I know, Sir whether the Labour Welfare Advisory Convntttee have received any reports about the treatment accorded at theae boapitals. and. If so. are they con aldered a.t the quarterly meelinrs of the Committee!

Shri V. V. Girl: The reports are Neelved and the treatment accorded
1a rood.

Dr. Rama Kao: Have the Govern ment any ln1pection or supervision over these hospitals!

ad V. V. Girt! There la a tri partite Committee repreaenttna the workers. emplo:,ers and Govarnment.

8vl a. 8. Manlty: Who are the peraona in char1e of thla lnvaaUra tion, Sir!

8lari V. V. Out: We have diredad the Coal Mlnea Welfare Commlaloller to lnveatilate and aend a report. art llullaftlM: M_,, I lmow, Sir, whether the Government 11 aware that these hospitals are closed durtnr worklnr day1?

Sltrt V. V. Girt: I am not aware.
Mr. Depaty-8peuer. The Question

hour Is over.
Den NIMiee � ud Auwer
FilLUJII: or Monoo11 DI R4YAt.UEDU
Dr. 0............ 811'11! WIii the

Minister of Food ud .urlnftgre be pleaaed to state:

(a) whether It I.a a fact that Rayala seema has been al'lected by drourht this year alao;

(b) whether It ls a fact that the millet crop, and other cropa In Rayala seema have withered to a rreat extent;

(c) how many fair price 1hops have been opened In Rayalaaeema and are worklnr to-day; and

(d) whether the atock of food.rraJn1
In the fair price shops in Rayalueema Is adequ,te to meet the lhorta1e of toodrrains in the said area?

'flte Deput:, MJala1er ot. Food ...
�Hare (Slul M. V. llrbbaappa):
(a) to (d). Four out of llve districts of Ray1l11eema depend on the South West monsoon rains whereas the 5th viz.. Chlttoor, depends on both the South-West and North-East monsoons.
Durln1 the South-West monsoon period from June to September, rain fall in all these districts was much below normal. The North-East mon soon has also been deftdent so far and this has adversely al'lected the standin1 crops. But showers even now will partially retrieve the position and are anxiously awaited.

The Covemment o'I Madras have arra06ed distribution of foodrralns In all the districts throuah· 1,679 fair price ah ops. These shops are well
&tocked with tooderalns and further supplles will be made by the State Government as and when nttessary.

Dr. Gupd.ban, SITa: Sir. ma:, I know how far the Government has Implemented or Is 1oin1 to Implement, In view of the deplorable llnanclal condition of the Madras State, to meet the sudden crlal1 that hu befallen the moat unfortunate part of the countryT

TIie Mw.r ol F09cl ... �
taN (Sui IUllwaO: What I.a the Qllti·
tion, Sir?

